







# FIM Europe Supermoto European Championship

# Supplementary Regulations

Title of the meeting	: FIM EUROPE SUI	PERMOTO I	EUROPEAN CHA	AMPIONSHIP
Venue:	PREJMER RACEWAY		IMN:	721/02
Classes: S3			Date:	18-10.08.2023
Organizing FMN:	FRM	_Country:	ROM	<u>MANIA</u>
Access: Nearest Airport:	BRASOV, 20 km from cir	<u>rcuit</u>		
	onal d: <b>DN11</b>			
Nearest town:	BRASOV		at: <b>20</b>	km from the circuit
	Direction: CEI	NTER	( CENTER O	F THE COUNTRY)
Nearest Hospital:	SPITALUL CLINIC JUDET URGENTA BRASOV	TEAN DE	at: <b>12</b>	_km from the circuit
Hospital Address:CAI	LEA BUCURESTI 25-27 BRA	ASOV		
Phone: + <u>40</u> 0268 32	20022, 0372 676100			
1. ORGANIZER:	Roma	anian Motoı	cycle Federatio	n
Address:	Buch	arest,Bdul.	Basarabia no.68	
Phone: + 40 21 32	41734	_Fax: + <u>4</u>	0 21 3241734	

E-Mail: <u>larisa@</u>	<u>frm.ro</u> Web.Sit	e: www.frm.r	0		
2. ENTRIES: - S3 Entry fo			ipants FMN must b	e send to:	
_		Roma	nian Motorcycle	Federation	
Address:		<u>Buc</u>	charest,Bdul.Bas	sarabia no.68	
Phone: + <u>40 21</u>	3241734		Fax:+	40 21 324	1734
E-Mail:		<u>lari</u>	sa@frm.ro		
not I		ETING:		before the meeting)	
-		supern	noto circuit Prej	mer Kaceway	
Phone: +			Fax: +		
E-Mail:		<u>la</u>	arisa@frm.ro		
4. WELCOME					
Place:		supermo	to circuit Prejme	er Raceway	
Open on:					
	Friday:	from:	7:30 AM	_ to:	13:30 PM
	Saturday:	from:	7:30 AM	to:	13:30 PM
	Sunday:	from:	7:30 AM	_ to:	13:30 PM
5. CIRCUIT:					
Name of the	circuit:	SUPE	RMOTO CIRCUI	T PREJMER	
Length of the	course:	<b>1250</b> m.	Minimum w	vidth: 9	m

A drawing of the circuit is attached to these regulations.

The race office must be equippt with a high speed internet connection over the whole meeting **6. OFFICIALS:** 

Jury president	TBC	FIM Lic. Nr.	TBC	
email:				
FMNR Jury member	SORIN TRAISTARU	FIM Lic. Nr	15035	
email:				
Secretary of the Jury	LARISA GLESNEA	_		
Clerk of the course:	SABIN OLARIU	FIM Lic. Nr	15036	
email: PNAYDEV@YAHOO.CC	DM			
Chief Technical Steward:	ALEXANDRU NICHITEAN	FIM Lic. Nr	14849	
Chief Timekeeper:	MIHNEA POPESCU	FIM Lic. Nr	ТВС	
Environmental Steward:	ТВС	FIM Lic. Nr.	ТВС	
		<u> </u>		
Chief Medical Officer:	ТВС	FIM Lic. Nr	твс	
Press Officer:	ТВС	_		
Paddock Official:	твс	_		

The meeting will be organized in conformity with the FIM Europe Sporting Code, the FIM Europe SM rules, CMS Regulations, the general rules of the FRM (FMNR), where applicable, and this

Supplementary Regulations which have been duly examined and approved by the (FMNR) FRM

## **7. STARTING NUMBERS:**

All riders will receive from the SMCOM a permanent starting number to be used for the entire season. Changing during the season without prior written approval of the SMCOM is not possible.

TRANSPONDERS: ONLY WEER type will be used and available at the timekeeping services of the event. A deposit of 100 Euros (cash) per transponder will be requested and returned once the transponder will be brought back. It is mandatory to install the transponder with it's correct mounting clip (see picture hereafter). If necessary, these can be bought at the administrative control at the cost of 10 Euros.

### Participation fee is 120 Euros/rider.

## **8. CIRCUIT CONTROL:**

Meeting point: At the starting grid. See attached Time Schedule.

#### 9. MEETING WITH THE ORGANIZER

Venue: Jury Room

See attached Time Schedule.

# 10. TECHNICAL CONTROL AND VERFICATIONS.

Venue: The Technical control post. See attached Time Schedule.

## **11. JURY MEETINGS**

Venue: Jury Room

See attached Time Schedule.

#### 12. RIDERS BRIEFING:

Meeting point: At the starting grid. See attached Time Schedule.

## 13. PRACTISE:

See attached Time Schedule

## 14. QUALIFYING:

See attached Time Schedule

## **15. FREE START SESSION:**

See attached Time Schedule

# 16. WARM UP:

See attached Time Schedule

## 17. WARM UP LAP:

See attached Time Schedule

## **18. WAITING ZONE:**

See attached Time Schedule

## **19. RACES:**

See attached Time Schedule

## 20. FUEL:

In according with FIM specifications.

## 21. INSURANCE:

By endorsing the application form for entry, the FMN of the rider certifies that the rider is insured in according with the FIM Europe requirements.

The organizer has contacted a third party insurance in according with Art. 110.1 of the FIM Europe Sporting Code. This insurance includes a guarantee of the minimum amount as stipulated by the FIM Europe Management Council. The Insurance comes in effect 1 day before the first practise and ends at the end of the racing day (Sunday 24:00)

The organizer disclaims all responsibility for damage to a motorcycle, its accessories and components arising out of an accident, fire or other incident.

## 22. PROTEST AND APPEALS:

Any person or group of persons (rider, entrant, manufacturer, official, etc.), recognized by the FIM Europe and concerned by a decision taken under the authority of the FIM Europe, may ask for redress for the consequences of that decision.

Protest must be lodged according to the FIM Europe Disciplinary and Arbitration Code and the Supplementary Regulations and be accompanied by a fee of 350,- € or equivalent amount in localcurrency, returnable if the protest is justified.

In general, protests against eligibility of a rider entered, must be made before the start of the official practice.

Protests against results must be presented to the Jury within 30 minutes following the publishing of the results.

An appeal can be madeaccording to the FIM Europe Rules.

Protest entailing a fuel control: See FIM Europe SM rulebooks.

## 23. PRIZE-GIVING CEREMONY:

Venue of the prize-giving ceremony:

See attached Timetable.

The first three riders are invited to attend the prize-giving ceremony.

If invited attendance to the prize giving ceremony or press conference is compulsory

## 24. INTERPRETATION OF THE SUPPLEMENTARY REGULATIONS:

The interpretation of this regulations rests entirely with the Jury. In case of dispute, regarding the

interpretation or if there is any difference between the two official texts, the English text will prevail.

## **25. MISCELLANEOUS:**

THE	EVENT IS	COMBINED	WITH ROM	IANIAN SUF	PERMOTO (	CHAMPIONS	HIP

Place and date:	21.06.2023
The race office is equip	opt with a high speed internet connection over the whole meeting.
The Clerk of the Course:	OLARIU SABIN
Approved by FMNR:	FRM
Approved by FIM Europe:	

### Attachmend:

A map of the circuit, Drawing of the circuit Time Schedule

